exceeds the sum of the issued share capital plus the reserves required to be maintained by law.

38

 15  C Cs: 12730

   MERRILL CORPORATION INEWLAN//26-JUN-07  09:00  DISK123:[07ZCA1.07ZCA48401]DE48401B.;15
   mrll.fmt  Free:   3880DM/0D  Foot:   0D/   0D  VJ RSeq: 6 Clr: 0
   DISK024:[PAGER.PSTYLES]UNIVERSAL.BST;61

SAFE ENGLISH OFFERING CIRCULAR--18/06/2007 Proj: P16784LON07 Job: 07ZCA48401 Color1: Mred
File: DE48401B.;15

Page Dim: 8.250� X 11.750� Copy Dim: 38. X 62.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation of the
Company on an actual basis as at 31 March 2007 and on an adjusted basis to give effect to: (i) the Offering;
(ii) the Credit Facilities; and (iii) the application of the net proceeds in relation to the repayment of
indebtedness.

This table is derived from and should be read in conjunction with the ‘‘Operating and Financial
Review’’ on page 40 of this prospectus and the Company’s historical financial information and related
notes beginning on page F-1 of this prospectus.

Capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 March 2007

Actual
(unaudited) Adjustments As adjusted

(Amounts in US$ thousands)

Equity attributable to the Shareholders ..... (52,465) 188,328 135,863
Minority interests ..... 17,159 — 17,159

Total equity ..... (35,306) 188,328 152,992
Short-term loans and borrowings(1) ..... 80,866 (54,416) 26,450
Long-term loans and borrowings(1) ..... 217,893 (117,893) 100,000

Financial debt ..... 298,759 (172,309) 126,450

Total capitalisation ..... 263,453 16,019 279,442
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 88,382 16,019 104,401

Net financial debt (cash) ..... 210,377 (188,328) 22,049

(1) All borrowings are secured.

39

 15  C Cs: 46186

   MERRILL CORPORATION GNEWBUR//26-JUN-07  00:36  DISK123:[07ZCA1.07ZCA48401]DG48401A.;24
   mrll.fmt  Free:   200D*/300D  Foot:   0D/   0D  VJ RSeq: 1 Clr: 0
   DISK024:[PAGER.PSTYLES]UNIVERSAL.BST;61

SAFE ENGLISH OFFERING CIRCULAR--18/06/2007 Proj: P16784LON07 Job: 07ZCA48401 Color1: Mred
File: DG48401A.;24

Page Dim: 8.250� X 11.750� Copy Dim: 38. X 62.

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

The following operating and financial review is based on and should be read together with the ‘‘Selected
Combined and Consolidated Historical Financial Information’’, the Company’s audited combined historical
financial information for the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 and the Company’s unaudited
consolidated historical financial information for the quarter ended 31 March 2007 and unaudited combined
historical financial information for the quarter ended 31 March 2006 and the related notes beginning on
page F-1 of this prospectus. It has not been practicable for the Company to prepare combined historical

[…]

long-term basis) on Directors’ remuneration and service contracts (see ‘‘Management and
Corporate Governance—Remuneration—Share Option Schemes’’ on page 108 of this prospectus).

113

 15  C Cs: 28023

   MERRILL CORPORATION PHARDIM//26-JUN-07  09:00  DISK123:[07ZCA1.07ZCA48401]DQ48401A.;24
   mrll.fmt  Free:   630D*/720D  Foot:   0D/   0D  VJ RSeq: 1 Clr: 0
   DISK024:[PAGER.PSTYLES]UNIVERSAL.BST;61

SAFE ENGLISH OFFERING CIRCULAR--18/06/2007 Proj: P16784LON07 Job: 07ZCA48401 Color1: Mred
File: DQ48401A.;24

Page Dim: 8.250� X 11.750� Copy Dim: 38. X 62.

THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

Details of the Selling Shareholders

The table below sets forth in respect of each of the Selling Shareholders its name, business address,
number and percentage of Shares held at the date of this prospectus, the number of Sale Shares offered by
it in the Offering and the percentage of Shares it will hold immediately following completion of the
Offering, assuming that the Over-Allotment Option is not exercised.

Percent. of Percent. of
No. of shares total Shares No. of Sale total Shares

currently currently Shares held after
Name Business address held held offered Offering(1)

Safeguard International
Fund, L.P..... 435 Devon Park Drive, 15,982,665 91.51 3,404,225(2) 46.94(3)

Building 400, Wayne, Pennsylvania
19087, United States

Safeguard Co-Investment
Partnership, L.P..... 435 Devon Park Drive, 837,070 4.79 178,292 2.46

Building 400, Wayne, Pennsylvania
19087, United States

SCP Private Equity
Partners, L.P..... 1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Wayne, 508,160 2.91 108,235 1.49

Pennsylvania 19087, United States

Safeguard International
Interfund, L.P.
(‘‘Safeguard Interfund’’) . . 435 Devon Park Drive, 110,055 0.63 23,441 0.32

Building 400, Wayne, Pennsylvania
19087, United States

Bécancour GP, Inc..... 435 Devon Park Drive, 8,695 0.05 8,695(5) —
Building 400, Wayne, Pennsylvania
19087, United States

DLJ WIN I, LLC(4) ..... 11 Madison Avenue, New York, 6,340 0.04 6,340(5) —
New York 10010, United States

Safeguard International
Advisors, L.L.C..... 435 Devon Park Drive, 2,115 0.01 2,115(5) —

Building 400, Wayne, Pennsylvania
19087, United States

Total ..... 17,455,100 99.64(6) 3,731,343 51.21(3)

(1) Assuming that the Over-Allotment Option is not exercised.

(2) Pursuant to the Over-Allotment Option Safeguard may also be required to sell 1,959,713 Additional Shares (representing up to
15% of the total number of Offer Shares).

(3) If the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full, immediately after completion of the Offering Safeguard will hold 10,782,275
Shares representing approximately 40.23% of the enlarged issued Share capital and the Selling Shareholders will hold a total of
11,764,044 Shares representing approximately 43.90% of the enlarged issued Share capital.

(4) DLJ WIN I, LLC, which also holds a 1.43% ownership stake in Safeguard and a 15.98% ownership stake in Safeguard